Net loans receivable increased $51.0 million, or 3.4%, to $1.53 billion at December 31, 2024 as compared to $1.48 billion at June 30, 2024. Loan growth
experienced during the six months ended December 31, 2024 consisted primarily of $46.4 million in commercial real estate loans, $2.6 million in home equity
loans, $1.6 million in commercial loans, and $1.4 million in residential real estate loans. The Company continues to experience loan growth as a result of the
continued growth in its customer base and its relationships with other financial institutions in originating loan participations. The Company continues to use a
conservative underwriting policy in regards to all loan originations, and does not engage in sub-prime lending or other exotic loan products. Updated
appraisals are obtained on loans when there is a reason to believe that there has been a change in the borrower’s ability to repay the loan principal and
interest, generally, when a loan is in a delinquent status. Additionally, if an existing loan is to be modified or refinanced, generally, an appraisal is ordered to
ensure continued collateral adequacy.

33

Index

The following tables present the composition of the Company’s loan portfolio in dollar amounts and percentages as of the dates indicated.

  December 31, 2024   June 30, 2024

(Dollars in thousands)

Balance
Percentage of

portfolio

Balance
Percentage of

portfolio
Residential real estate  $ 418,968   27.0% $ 417,589   27.8%
Commercial real estate   983,072   63.4   936,640   62.5
Home equity   31,780   2.0   29,166   2.0
Consumer   4,672   0.3   4,771   0.3
Commercial loans   112,908   7.3   111,307   7.4
Total gross loans(1)(2)   1,551,400   100.0%  1,499,473   100.0%
Allowance for credit losses on loans   (20,191)   (19,244)
Total net loans  $ 1,531,209   $ 1,480,229

Loan balances include net deferred fees/cost of ($188,000) and ($42,000) at December 31, 2024 and at June 30, 2024, respectively.
Loan balances exclude accrued interest receivable of $6.9 million and $6.2 million at December 31, 2024 and at June 30, 2024, respectively, which is included in
accrued interest receivable in the consolidated statement of financial condition.

The following table presents commercial real estate loans by concentrations:

  At December 31, 2024

(Dollars in thousands)  Balance
Percentage of

total
Owner occupied:

Warehouse  $ 30,310   3.1%
Mixed use real estate   30,155   3.1